
 

1 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF 

ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION 
 

HONG KONG LEYUZHEN TECHNOLOGY 
CO. LIMITED, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
THE INDIVIDUALS, CORPORATIONS, 
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES, 
PARTNERSHIPS AND 
UNINCORPORATED ASSOCIATIONS 
IDENTIFIED IN SCHEDULE “A” HERETO, 
 

Defendants. 
 

 
Case No.: 1:24-cv-07702-LCJ-SMF 
 
 
FINAL DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
ORDER 
 
 
Honorable Lindsay C. Jenkins  
 
 
 
 

 
DEFAULT FINAL JUDGMENT ORDER 

This action having been commenced by Plaintiff, HONG KONG LEYUZHEN 

TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. (“Plaintiff”) against the defendants identified on Schedule A, and 

using the Aliexpress Online Marketplace Accounts identified on Schedule A (collectively, the 

“Defendant Internet Stores”), and Plaintiff having moved for entry of Default Judgment against 

seventy-two (72) of the defendants identified on Schedule A, which have been Defaulted as of 

December 10, 2024 [Dkt. No. 37] (collectively referred to as the “Defaulting Defendants”). The 

remaining Defendants have been dismissed from this case. 

This Court having entered a preliminary injunction [Dkt. No. 30]; Plaintiff having properly 

completed service of process on Defaulting Defendants, the combination of providing notice via 

electronic publication or e-mail, along with any notice that Defaulting Defendants received from 

payment processors, being notice reasonably calculated under all circumstances to apprise 

Defaulting Defendants of the pendency of the action and affording them the opportunity to answer 

Case: 1:24-cv-07702 Document #: 41 Filed: 12/19/24 Page 1 of 12 PageID #:631



 

2 

and present their objections; and none of the Defaulting Defendants having answered in any way, 

and the time for answering having expired, so that the allegations of the Complaint are 

uncontroverted and are deemed admitted; 

THIS COURT HEREBY FINDS that it has personal jurisdiction over Defaulting 

Defendants because Defaulting Defendants directly target their business activities toward 

consumers in the United States, including Illinois. Specifically, Plaintiff has provided a basis to 

conclude that Defaulting Defendants have targeted sales to Illinois residents by setting up and 

operating e-commerce stores that target United States consumers using one or more seller aliases, 

offer shipping to the United States, including Illinois, and have sold products using infringing 

versions of Plaintiff’s federally registered copyrights, which are protected by U.S. Copyright 

Registration numbers;  

(1) VA0002379881 (2) VA0002379895 (3) VA0002379899 4) VA0002379911 

(5) VA0002379904 (6) VA0002379934 (7) VA0002379907 (8) VA0002379930 

(the “Copyright Protected Images”); 

to residents of Illinois. In this case, Plaintiff has presented screenshot evidence that each 

Defendant’s e-commerce store is reaching out to do business with Illinois residents by operating 

one or more commercial, interactive internet stores through which Illinois residents can purchase 

products using infringing versions of the Copyright Protected Images. [See Dkt. Nos. 7, 9-1 and 

26], which includes screenshot evidence confirming that each Defendant e-commerce store does 

stand ready, willing, and able to ship its unauthorized goods to customers in Illinois bearing 

infringing versions of the Copyright Protected Images. 

THIS COURT FURTHER FINDS that Defaulting Defendants are liable for direct federal 

copyright infringement (17 U.S.C. § 504). 

Case: 1:24-cv-07702 Document #: 41 Filed: 12/19/24 Page 2 of 12 PageID #:632



 

3 

Accordingly, this Court orders that Plaintiff’s Motion for Entry of Default Judgment is 

GRANTED as follows, that Defaulting Defendants are deemed in default, and that this Default 

Final Judgment is entered against Defaulting Defendants. 

THIS COURT FURTHER ORDERS that: 

1. Defaulting Defendants, their officers, agents, servants, employees, attorneys, and all 

persons acting for, with, by, through, under, or in active concert with them be 

permanently enjoined and restrained from: 

a. using the Copyright Protected Images or any reproductions, infringing copies, or 

colorable imitations in any manner in connection with the distribution, marketing, 

advertising, offering for sale, or sale of any product that is not a genuine Rotita 

product or not authorized by Plaintiff to be sold in connection with the Copyright 

Protected Images; 

b. passing off, inducing, or enabling others to sell or pass off any product as a genuine 

Rotita product or any other product produced by Plaintiff, that is not Plaintiff’s or 

not produced under the authorization, control, or supervision of Plaintiff and 

approved by Plaintiff for sale under the Copyright Protected Images; 

c. committing any acts calculated to cause consumers to believe that Defaulting 

Defendants’ products are those sold under the authorization, control, or supervision 

of Plaintiff, or are sponsored by, approved by, or otherwise connected with Plaintiff; 

and 

d. manufacturing, shipping, delivering, holding for sale, transferring or otherwise 

moving, storing, distributing, returning, or otherwise disposing of, in any manner, 

products or inventory not manufactured by or for Plaintiff, nor authorized by Plaintiff 

Case: 1:24-cv-07702 Document #: 41 Filed: 12/19/24 Page 3 of 12 PageID #:633



 

4 

to be sold or offered for sale, and which bear any of Plaintiff’s copyrights, including 

the Copyright Protected Images, or any reproductions, infringing copies or colorable 

imitations. 

2. Defaulting Defendants and any third party with actual notice of this Order who is 

providing services for any of the Defaulting Defendants, or in connection with any of the 

Defaulting Defendants’ Defendant Internet Stores, including, without limitation, any 

online marketplace platforms such as Aliexpress (“Aliexpress”), Amazon Payments, Inc. 

(“Amazon”), Walmart Inc. (“Walmart”), and Wish U.S. Holdings LLC and 

ContextLogic Inc. d/b/a Wish.com (“WISH”), Alibaba Group Holding Ltd. (“Alibaba”) 

(collectively, the “Third Party Providers”), shall within seven (7) calendar days of receipt 

of this Order cease: 

a. using, linking to, transferring, selling, exercising control over, or otherwise 

owning the Defendant Internet Stores, or any other online marketplace account 

that is being used to sell or is the means by which Defaulting Defendants could 

continue to sell infringing goods using the Copyright Protected Images; and 

b. operating and/or hosting websites that are involved with the distribution, 

marketing, advertising, offering for sale, or sale of any product bearing the 

Copyright Protected Images or any reproductions, infringing copies or colorable 

imitations thereof that is not a genuine Rotita product or not authorized by 

Plaintiff to be sold in connection with the Copyright Protected Images.  

3. Upon Plaintiff’s request, those with notice of this Order, including the Third Party 

Providers as defined in Paragraph 2, shall within seven (7) calendar days after receipt of 

such notice, disable and cease displaying any advertisements used by or associated with 

Case: 1:24-cv-07702 Document #: 41 Filed: 12/19/24 Page 4 of 12 PageID #:634



 

5 

Defaulting Defendants in connection with the sale of infringing goods using the 

Copyright Protected Images.  

4. Pursuant to 17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(2), Plaintiff is awarded statutory damages from each of 

the Defaulting Defendants in the amount of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), which shall be 

enhanced to fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) for the willful infringement of the 

Copyright Protected Images as set forth below: 

 

No Name Infringement 

Amount 
Requested for 

Each 
Infringement 

Enhanced x3 for 
Willful 

Infringement 
Total 

Requested 

1 
A-GEOJIEER Store 
Member id: cn1541281290bbdp 
geojier09@163.com 

VA0002379904 
 

$5,000.00 Total: 
$15,000.00 

2 
Atalia Dropshipping Store 
Member id: cn1542321790hvxr 
sumilavi03@163.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

3 
Barbi Women Store 
Member id: cn1060610052ghrae 
844904383@qq.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

4 
Beautiful baby-Store 
Member id: cn1542283045bica 
d18810380811@126.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

5 
Bing Manson Store 
Member id: 
cn1069296981xixae 
z15322817313@163.com 

VA0002379934 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

6 

BOQU Store Houma 
Jifangyuan Trading Co., Ltd. 
Member id: cn1519471274vcwa 
m13610688994@163.com 

VA0002379930 
VA0002379911 
 

$5,000.00 x2 Total: 
$30,000.00 

7 
Boutique Women Clothing 
Member id: cn1075441524famae 
ofs0046@163.com  

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

8 
Caiyi Store 
Member id: cn1539229671kyhh 
gzwenshu1903@163.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

Case: 1:24-cv-07702 Document #: 41 Filed: 12/19/24 Page 5 of 12 PageID #:635



 

6 

No Name Infringement 

Amount 
Requested for 

Each 
Infringement 

Enhanced x3 for 
Willful 

Infringement 
Total 

Requested 

9 

Casual & Comfortable 
Clothes Store 
Member id: cn1529016992wmde 
ccfs6606@163.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

10 
CHIC Store 
Member id: cn1529227012scsd 
minxinstore1@sina.com 

VA0002379899 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

11 
CIKINI Official Store 
Member id: cn1510856747 
account@tatwahlighting.com 

VA0002379895 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

12 
Clothes Life Store Store 
Member id: cn1542635737qkvm 
floraflamingo@163.com 

VA0002379895 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

13 
Colonghsou Dthyo Store 
Member id: cn1068747456ackae 
narutonaro@foxmail.com 

VA0002379899 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

14 

Fall In Love With You 
Clothes Store 
Member id: cn1077075334ndaae 
wjrchoice@163.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

15 
Fashion Women Clothing 
Member id: cn1542498935decr 
yueyang2021@sina.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

16 
Fat Large Size Swimsuit Store 
Member id: cn1538774078qpxe 
wang4133870111@foxmail.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

17 

Fazhifan Fashion 
Women&#39;s Wear Store 
Member id: cn1078609337breae 
wjfzja2023@163.com 

VA0002379899 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

18 

GG BOND Store 
Member id:  
cn1076931363feuae 
fanchangr01@163.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

19 
Girl Showing Store 
Member id: cn1545070453cdgl 
r18810380811@163.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

20 
Goumu Store 
Member id: cn1520953674fvgk 
1510403282@qq.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

Case: 1:24-cv-07702 Document #: 41 Filed: 12/19/24 Page 6 of 12 PageID #:636

mailto:1510403282@qq.com


 

7 

No Name Infringement 

Amount 
Requested for 

Each 
Infringement 

Enhanced x3 for 
Willful 

Infringement 
Total 

Requested 

21 
IDolly's Bag Store 
Member id: cn1528720748gaub 
huastore@sina.com 

VA0002379899 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

22 
Infashion Items Store 
Member id: cn1513749742 
wuningwn419@163.com 

VA0002379899 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

23 
integrity big's store 
Member id: cn1072224760zxhae 
a18503062616@163.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

24 

IOWBFNYS Customize 
Dropship to Abroad Store 
Member id: cn1540479061olle 
emayemao@163.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

25 
Large Size Swimsiut Store 
Member id: cn1538774078qpxe 
wang4133870111@foxmail.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

26 
LGAH Store 
Member id: cn1073136967pdoae 
lglidandan2023@163.com 

VA0002379934 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

27 

LIH HUA Official Store 
Member id:  
cn1074073196aoiae 
calenlin888@163.com 

VA0002379930 
VA0002379934 
 

$5,000.00 x2 Total: 
$30,000.00 

28 

Lipswag Styles Store 
Member id:  
cn1526863674vgho 
lipswag03@163.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

29 
Lulu Clothing Store 
Member id: cn1072227634fabae 
2992722873@qq.com 

VA0002379895 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

30 
Mi You Pin Store 
Member id: cn1075249183yyqae 
1446071797@qq.com 

VA0002379895 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

31 
Mygirl Newdv Store 
Member id: cn1538672378tuoe 
meiyuanstore1@163.com 

VA0002379899 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

32 
NIUBI Animal Store 
Member id: cn1533789888snwv 
lxhwl5503@163.com 

VA0002379934 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

33 
Oufisun 53 Store 
Member id: cn1076691546qufae 
ofs0053@163.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

Case: 1:24-cv-07702 Document #: 41 Filed: 12/19/24 Page 7 of 12 PageID #:637



 

8 

No Name Infringement 

Amount 
Requested for 

Each 
Infringement 

Enhanced x3 for 
Willful 

Infringement 
Total 

Requested 

34 
Plus Size Men T-Shirt Store 
Member id: cn1531839173ffta 
srjhdzsw2@163.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

35 
Quanly Store 
Member id: cn1545066833mvkg 
m2625213779@163.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

36 
R Y 30 Store 
Member id:cn1073641603xnwae 
ofs0030@163.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

37 
RECLOTHINGL Store 
Member id: cn1070474030civae 
hushengfeng27@163.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

38 
Reda-mancy Store 
Member id: cn1068771669arfae 
why19955051055@163.com 

VA0002379899 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

39 

Sell Everything Dropshipping 
Store 
Member id: cn1529015831luwf 
fedruarya@126.com 

VA0002379895 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

41 

Shining Jewelry Clothes Store 
Store 
Member id: cn1076499235zivae 
smtywohnihdsg2@163.com 

VA0002379934 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

42 
Shop1100065002 Store 
Member id: cn1547804836axfq 
dayone588@qq.com 

VA0002379899 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

43 
Shop1102695911 Store 
Member id: cn1068936061brrae 
szxudiya1904@163.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

44 
Shop1102723317 Store 
Member id: cn1074985646nylae 
bjg4293_2@163.com 

VA0002379934 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

45 
Shop1102888276 Store 
Member id: cn1077577204cdgae 
geojier31@163.com 

VA0002379930 
VA0002379934 

$5,000.00 x2 Total: 
$30,000.00 

46 
Shop1102959698 Store 
Member id: cn1078393102ikkae 
3631392893@qq.com 

VA0002379899 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

47 
Shop1103014677 Store 
Member id: cn1078441295iyfae 
zzcshh20@outlook.com 

VA0002379899 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

Case: 1:24-cv-07702 Document #: 41 Filed: 12/19/24 Page 8 of 12 PageID #:638



 

9 

No Name Infringement 

Amount 
Requested for 

Each 
Infringement 

Enhanced x3 for 
Willful 

Infringement 
Total 

Requested 

48 

Shop1103128934 Store 
YOSHINE SPORTS YOGA 
Store 
Member id: cn1077648512hubae 
278687627@qq.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

49 
Shop1103275282 Store 
Member id: cn1072034731zwiae 
yingshiyunyou6604@163.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

50 
Shop1103312877 Store 
Member id: cn1078080692xbtae 
51792978@qq.com 

VA0002379934 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

51 
Shop5246287 Store 
Member id: cn1528988590xybi 
fourteena@126.com 

VA0002379895 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

52 
Shop5248109 Store 
Member id: cn1529003155vbbl 
clubwear2019@hotmail.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

53 
Shop5830172 Store 
Member id: cn1532260042vrwz 
hsj15971472157@163.com 

VA0002379895 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

54 
Shop5879142 Store 
Member id: cn1531621383lzpt 
wuyirusi001@163.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

55 
Shop900235296 Store 
Member id:  cn1533496528hohu 
mujunstore2@163.com 

VA0002379899 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

56 
Shop911259384 Store 
Member id:  cn1528573893jwbx 
matterlo@sina.com 

VA0002379895 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

57 
Shop999999 Store Store 
Member id: cn1077362156fhaae 
2721129826@qq.com 

VA0002379895 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

58 
SUB 5243272 Store 
Member id: cn1529111921tzen 
subwayw@126.com 

VA0002379895 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

60 
SUWA Chicci Store 
Member id: cn1522792757mvtq 
boutiqueyt@hotmail.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

61 
SYJ Beautiful Clothes Store 
Member id: cn1542797214ttef 
smtltmwljsyxgs2@163.com 

VA0002379934 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

Case: 1:24-cv-07702 Document #: 41 Filed: 12/19/24 Page 9 of 12 PageID #:639



 

10 

No Name Infringement 

Amount 
Requested for 

Each 
Infringement 

Enhanced x3 for 
Willful 

Infringement 
Total 

Requested 

63 
TES Fashion Store 
Member id: cn1074123193atxae 
562385370@qq.com 

VA0002379934 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

64 
T-Show 
Member id: cn1510501975 
achunaliexpress@gmail.com 

VA0002379899 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

65 
Urban Outfit Store 
Member id: cn1076667512ivkae 
smttfdzswyxgs3@163.com 

VA0002379934 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

66 
wbj_Fahison Store 
Member id: cn1547406224lqhw 
wbj20211112@163.com 

VA0002379934 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

67 
Xinxu Official Store 
Member id: cn1060730032hqnae 
405415271@qq.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

68 
Yan Qun Store 
Member id: cn1073160165akdae 
3138039764@qq.com 

VA0002379899 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

69 
YY Fashion Store 
Member id: cn1528989622iykj 
fiftiethq@126.com 

VA0002379895 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

70 
Zaran Store 
Member id: cn1539509544igjj 
kweypdf@163.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

71 
ZESTY International Store 
Member id: cn1073522515tnyae 
zesty@fumalon.com 

VA0002379930 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

72 
ZJFZML ZZ Store 
Member id: cn1529073365cfuf 
zjfzml1@163.com 

VA0002379934 $5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

73 
Ivey Store 
Member id: cn1068912200bcmae 
xyc20171688@163.com 

VA0002379907 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

74 
Little-Fish Store 
Member id: cn1534668951puit 
wurunhong0123@sina.com 

VA0002379881 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

75 
ODFVEBX Store 
Member id: cn1536064734fhpo 
499331557@qq.com 

VA0002379881 
 

$5,000.00  Total: 
$15,000.00 

Total: $1,125,000.00 

Case: 1:24-cv-07702 Document #: 41 Filed: 12/19/24 Page 10 of 12 PageID #:640

mailto:405415271@qq.com


 

11 

 

5. Any Third Party Providers holding funds for Defaulting Defendants, including 

Aliexpress, Amazon, Walmart, PayPal, Alibaba and WISH, shall, within seven (7) 

calendar days of receipt of this Order, permanently restrain and enjoin any accounts 

connected to Defaulting Defendants or the Defendant Internet Stores from transferring 

or disposing of any funds (up to the statutory damages awarded in Paragraph 4 above) 

or other of Defaulting Defendants’ assets. 

6. All monies (up to the amount of the statutory damages awarded in Paragraph 4 above) 

currently restrained in Defaulting Defendants’ financial accounts, including monies held 

by Third Party Providers such as Amazon, Walmart, PayPal, Alibaba and WISH, are 

hereby released to Plaintiff as partial payment of the above-identified damages, and 

Third Party Providers, such as Amazon, Walmart, Alibaba and WISH, are ordered to 

release to Plaintiff the amounts from Defaulting Defendants’ financial accounts within 

fourteen (14) calendar days of receipt of this Order. 

7. Until Plaintiff has recovered full payment of monies owed to it by any Defaulting 

Defendant, Plaintiff shall have the ongoing authority to commence supplemental 

proceedings under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 69. 

8. In the event that Plaintiff identifies any additional online marketplace accounts or financial 

accounts owned by Defaulting Defendants, Plaintiff may send notice of any supplemental 

proceeding, including a citation to discover assets, to Defaulting Defendants by e-mail at 

any e-mail addresses provided for Defaulting Defendants by third parties. 

 

 

Case: 1:24-cv-07702 Document #: 41 Filed: 12/19/24 Page 11 of 12 PageID #:641



 

12 

9. Plaintiff is also entitled to an award of attorneys’ fees and costs against the Defaulted 

Defendants. Such relief should be granted pending Plaintiff moving the Court for a 

specific award through submission of a “Fee Award” pursuant to LR 54.3. 

This is a Default Final Judgment. 

Enter: 24-cv-7702 
Dated:  December 19, 2024  
 
 
   

     
  Honorable Lindsay C. Jenkins 

United States District Judge 
 
 

 
 

Case: 1:24-cv-07702 Document #: 41 Filed: 12/19/24 Page 12 of 12 PageID #:642


